NO. CR-06-0668

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF ALABAMA

TROY EDWARD CONNELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Appellee,

On Appeal From the Circuit Court of Bibb County (CC-05-8)

BRIEF OF: *AMICI CURIAE* In Support of Appellant Juvenile Law Center, The National Juvenile Defender Center, Southern Juvenile Defender Center

MARSHA LEVICK Jennifer Pokempner Riya S. Shah Juvenile Law Center The Philadelphia Building 1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19107 215-625-0551(p) 215-625-2808(f) mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
IDENTITY OF THE AMICIvi
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAEviii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS1
STANDARD OF REVIEW1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT
I. A MANDATORY SENTENCE OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT
WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR A SEVENTEEN YEAR
OLD BOY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER BOTH THE UNITED
STATES AND ALABAMA CONSTITUTIONS
A. A Mandatory Sentence Of Life Without Parole For
a Seventeen Year Old Child Violates The Eighth
Amendment To The United States Constitution As It
Constitutes "Cruel And Unusual Punishment."3
1. Federal Law, the Law of the States and International
Law Provide Objective Indicia that Juveniles are
Categorically Different than Adults and that there is a
Consensus Against Mandatory LWOP Sentences for Juveniles. 6
a. State Laws Provide Objective Indicia of a Consensus Against Mandatory LWOP Sentences for Juveniles6
b. International Law, the Law of Other Nations, and The
Practice of Those Nations Provide Overwhelming Evidence of
a World-Wide Consensus Against LWOP Sentences for
Juveniles 14
2. Because Scientific and Developmental Research Show that
Juveniles are Less Culpable than Adults who Commit the Same Crimes, LWOP Violates the Eighth Amendment
3. Because LWOP Sentences for Juveniles Do Not Serve the
Purposes of Punishment they are Cruel and Unusual as
applied to Juveniles 19
a. LWOP Sentences Are An Ineffective Deterrent For
Juveniles 20
b. LWOP Sentences Exact Disproportionate Retribution From
Juveniles 21 c. LWOP Sentences Exceed What Is Necessary To
Incapacitate a Juvenile
d. LWOP Sentences Frustrate Rehabilitation of Juvenile
Offenders 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama State Bd. of Health v. Chambers County, 335 So. 2d 653 Anderson v. State, 455 So. 2d 957 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984) 27 Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) 20 Custer v. Homeside Lending, Inc., 858 So. 2d 233 (Ala. 2003) .. 25 Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368 (1982) 20 Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 189 n.38, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 2933 Harmelin v. Mich., 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680 (1991) ... 23, 25 Harry Roberts v. Louisiana, 431 U.S. 633, 97 S.Ct. 1993 (1977) 31 J.W. Hartlein Constr. Co. v. Seacrest Assocs., 749 So. 2d 459 Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350, 113 S. Ct. 2658, 125 L. Ed. 2d Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1987) 31, 33 Naovarath v. State, 779 P.2d 944, 105 Nev. 525 (Nev. 1989) ... 20, 23, 26, 28 Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) passim Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983) 27 Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 2969, 106 L. Ed. Stanislaus Roberts v. Louisiana, 428 U.S. 325, 96 S. Ct. 3001 State v. C.M., 746 So. 2d 410 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)...... 1 State v. Davilla, 157 Or. App. 639, 972 P.2d 902 (Or. Ct. App. Sumner v. Shuman, 483 U.S. 66, 107 S. Ct. 2716 (1987) 31, 32 Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 United States v. Jackson, 835 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1987) 22 Wilson v. State, 830 So. 2d 765 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001) 26, 27, 28 Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976) 31 Workman v. Commonwealth, 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968) 28

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII
State Constitutional Provisions
Ala. Const. art. I, § 15 25, 25
Ala. Const. art. I, § 6 29
Statutes
Ala. Code § 12-15-34 1
Ala. Code § 12-15-34.1 11, 14, 3
Ala. Code § 13A-5-39 12, 14, 29
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40 12
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(c) 33
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46 12
Ala. Code § 13A-5-48 12, 34
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51 34
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125
Cal. Penal Code § 190.5(b)
D.C. Code. § 22-2104 (a)
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3(b)
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4622
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4635
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-21-10
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.27(1)(b)
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(5)
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.05
Or. Rev. Stat. §161.620 (2005)
Other Authorities
Adam Liptak, Locked Away Forever After Crimes as Teenagers, N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2005
Adam Liptak, <u>Serving Life</u> , <u>With No Chance of Redemption</u> , N.Y. Times, October 5, 2005 1
Adam Liptak, To More Inmates, Life Term Means Dying Behind Bars,
N.Y. Times, Oct. 2, 2005
Adam Liptak, Years of Regret Follow a Hasty Guilty Plea Made at
16, N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2005
Alabama Department of Corrections, FY 2006 Annual Statistics
Report
Amnesty International and Human Rights Watch, The Rest of Their
Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United
States (October 2005) passi
Erica Beecher-Monas and Edgar Garcia-Rill, Danger at the Edge of
Chaos: Predicting Violent Behavior in a Post-Daubert World, 24
Cardozo L. Rev. 1845 (2003)
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

Institute on Crime, Justice and Corrections and the National	
Council on Crime and Delinquency, Juveniles in Adult Prisons	
and Jails: A National Assessment (U.S. Dep't of Justice, Offic	е
of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Oct. 2000) 2	24
Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, Developmental	
Psychology Goes to Court, in Youth on Trial: A Developmental	
Prospective on Juvenile Justice (Thomas Grisso & Robert G.	
Schwartz, eds., 2000) 2	22
Memorandum from European Union on the Death Penalty 1	. 6
Paul Robinson, Criminal Law: Case Studies and Controversies	
(2005)	20
UNICEF, Frequently Asked Questions 1	.6
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Art. 37,	
Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 1	.5
United Nations International Covenant for Civil and Political	
Rights, Art. 10(3), Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. at 175 1	.6
